

City of Hogansville City Council

Regular Meeting Agenda

Monday, May 2, 2022

Meeting will be held at Hogansville City Hall, 111 High Street, Hogansville, GA 30230

Mayor: Jake Ayers	2025	City Manager: Jonathan H. Lynn
Council Post 1: Michael Taylor, Jr	2025	Assistant City Manager: Lisa E. Kelly
Council Post 2: Matthew Morgan	2025	City Attorney: Alex Dixon
Council Post 3: Mandy Neese*	2023	Chief of Police: Jeffrey Sheppard
Council Post 4: Mark Ayers	2023	
Council Post 5: Toni Striblin	2023	* Mayor Pro-Tem

Regular Meeting - 7:00 pm

- 1. Call to Order Mayor Jake Ayers
- 2. Invocation & Pledge

Consent Agenda

All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and will be approved by one blanket motion.

- 1. Approval of Agenda: Regular Meeting May 2, 2022
- 2. Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting April 18, 2022

Presentation

- 1. LaGrange-Troup County Chamber of Commerce to Present Update on Benefits/Activities in Hogansville
- 2. Historic Preservation Commission Update Wanda Lowe
- 3. Charron Prophet to Discuss Elevations

New Business

- 1. Charter Communications
- 2. Tennis Court Lighting

City Manager's Report

Council Member Reports

- 1. Council Member Taylor
- 2. Council Member Morgan
- 3. Council Member Neese
- 4. Council Member Ayers
- 5. Council Member Striblin

Mayor's Report

Adjourn

Upcoming Dates & Events

May 16, 2022 – 7:00 pm | Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council at Hogansville City



May 2, 2022

Regular Meeting

Meeting held at Hogansville City Hall, 111 High Street, Hogansville GA 30230

Call to Order: Mayor Jake Ayers called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. Present were Council Members Michael Taylor, Jr, Matthew Morgan, Mandy Neese, Mark Ayers, and Toni Striblin. Also present were City Manager Jonathan Lynn, Assistant City Manager Lisa Kelly and City Attorney Alex Dixon.

Reverend George Bailey gave an invocation and Mayor Ayers led the Pledge of Allegiance.

CONSENT AGENDA

Motion: Council Member Striblin moved to approve the Consent Agenda. The motion was seconded by Council Member Neese.

Roll Call Vote: Taylor (Yea), Morgan (Yea), Neese (Yea), Ayers (Yea), Striblin (Yea).

Motion Passed 5-0

PRESENTATIONS

1. LaGrange-Troup County Chamber of Commerce to Present Update on Benefits/Activities in Hogansville

Members of the LaGrange-Troup County Chamber of Commerce shared their mission and opportunities available to Chamber members. Leslie Trailer spoke about what the chamber can do for small businesses in Hogansville and insurance benefits offered. The Chair of the Board, Jamie Jackson, spoke on how the chamber has been rebranded after Covid and the new shop-at-home program. He also spoke about HYPE (Helping Young Professionals Engage) that has 80 young professionals enrolled.

2. Historic Preservation Commission Update – Wanda Lowe

Wanda Lowe addressed the Mayor and Council thanking Lynne Miller for her hard work. She said that all members of the HPC are compliant with their training. She explained that the HPC gives consideration to changes to historic properties. Structural changes are required to go before the HPC for a Certificate of Appropriateness. Checklists and packets are provided to property owners with information on their responsibilities within the historic district.

3. Charron Prophet to Discuss Elevations

Charron Prophet gave an update on the program and progress. The kids in K-5th grade were in the top 25 in the nation in the national Read Bowl. The Elevations summer program will be held Monday through Friday from 7am – 3pm and will run for seven weeks in the summer. He spoke about Friends of Elevations – people in the community who mentor, volunteer, donate, etc. Rosanna Prado, chair of the Friends of Elevations, asked for help from the city now and in the future. They are looking for support to expand the program.

NEW BUSINESS

1. Charter Communications

Motion: Motion was made by Council Member Neese to approve the pole attachment agreement with Charter/Spectrum Communications to begin co-locating on poles with fiber internet. The motion was seconded by Council Member Ayers.

Discussion: City Manager Jonathan Lynn explained that Charter Communications has asked for an agreement with the city to install fiber internet. Charter would pay \$18 per pole per year on poles in which they co-locate.

Motion Carries 5-0

2. Tennis Court Lighting

Motion: Motion was made by Council Member Neese to approve Diverse Power to install lighting at the tennis courts in a not-to-exceed amount of \$27,000. The motion was seconded by Council Member Taylor.

Motion Carries 5-0

ADJOURNMENT

On a motion made by Council Member Neese and duly seconded, Mayor Jake Ayers adjourned the meeting at 8:27 pm.

Respectfully,

Lisa E. Kelly

City Clerk / Assistant City Manager